course of rent negotiation, are spread on a straight line basis until the next rent review (normally five years from initial agreement). Non underlying items have been removed as they are related to items that
are considered to be significant in nature and quantum, and not in the normal course of business

Net Debt and Leverage

Debt (£m) Liquidity / Financial Ratios

 Cash on balance sheet: £161.6m at 31 March 2023
 Refinancing completed 28 April 2023:
 New £330m GBP senior secured fixed rate bond

10.25%
 New €250m EUR senior secured floating rate

bond EURIBOR + 550bps
 New £50m RCF: currently undrawn
 New Letter of credit facility: £30m (as of 24 May)

£27.2m utilised)
 Hedged principal on completion and expect to hedge

exchange risk on interest payments shortly. Reviewing
options on interest rate risk

 Moody’s and S&P reaffirmed credit ratings of B3
stable and B- stable respectively as part of the
refinancing

 Net third party debt ratio 1.9x (2)

 We continue to keep our liquidity position and capital
structure under review

Liquidity position remains strong

8

Note:
1. Before IFRS16
2. Net pro forma third party indebtedness divided by Mar 23 LTM EBITDA (adjusted)
3. Cash pro-forma for refinancing proceeds net of OID (£44.9m), other refinancing associated fees (£13.8m) and investor loan accrued interest payment (£50.0m)

£m 31-Mar Pro-froma

Cash and Cash Equivalents 161.6 142.6

Revolving credit facility - -

Senior secured floating rate bond 424.2 -

Senior secured fixed rate bond 65.0 330.0

Senior secured floating rate bond (EUR) - 221.3

Senior Secured Debt 489.2 551.3

Finance leases 14.6 14.6

Total Third Party Indebtedness 503.8 565.9

Net Third Party Indebtedness 342.2 423.3

Recent Trading
and Outlook

9

Recent Trading
Strong trading performance continues with accommodation revenues in recent weeks(1) on
average approximately 20% ahead of 2022 levels and over 45% ahead of 2019 levels

10

 Strong trading performance has continued in quarter two:
- Continued strong leisure, including events
- Good business demand, typical ‘white collar’ demand recovering
- Indirectly benefiting from inbound demand, particularly London
- London and Regional performance both ahead of 2022 levels
- Forward bookings are positive, but still have very limited visibility

Note: week on week comparisons not like-for-like as impacted by timing of Easter and bank holidays